



\$~28

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 623/2022

NUPUR RUSTAGI & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hari Kishan, Adv. (through
VC).

versus

PRABODH KUMAR RUSTAGI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishabh Wadhwa, Mr. Harshit
Sharma and Mr. Rishabh Bhalla,
Adv. for D-1 & 2 (Mobile No.
9999990883).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

14.03.2023

%

**I.A. No. 4954/2023 (by defendants no.1 & 2 u/S 151 CPC
for condonation of delay of 25 days in filing reply to
application u/O I Rule 10 and Order VI Rule 17 r/w
Section 151 of CPC of plaintiff).**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 18.05.2023.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and he has no objection if the same is allowed.
4. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions on behalf of the parties, delay in



filing reply on behalf of defendants no.1 and 2 to the application u/O I Rule 10 and Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section of CPC of plaintiff is condoned and the said reply is taken on record.

5. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 14, 2023/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any