



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 623/2022 & I.A. 16607/2022**
NUPUR RUSTAGI & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: *Appearance not given*

versus

PRABODH KUMAR RUSTAGI & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Hari Kishan and Mr. Aryan
Dhariwal, Advocates
Mr. Rajendra Singh, Advocate for D-
5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **11.02.2026**

1. Order dated 17.12.2025 reveals that the Defendant No.1 has passed away. Moreover, the Defendants No. 2 & 3, who were impleaded as the legal representatives of the Defendant No.1 have been proceeded *ex-parte*.
2. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs states that he does not want to press the application under Order I Rule 10 of the CPC, being I.A. 21709/2022 and therefore, at this juncture there are no Defendants to contest the Suit.
3. Learned Counsel for the Proposed Defendant No.5 states that he will move an application under Order I Rule 10 of the CPC to get impleaded in the Suit, as he is the *bona fide* purchaser of the Property being G-324, 3rd Floor, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092.
4. List on 27.04.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2026

Prateek