



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 623/2022

NUPUR RUSTAGI & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hari Kishan, Adv.

versus

PRABODH KUMAR RUSTAGI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

28.03.2026

%

**IA No.8460/2026 filed by plaintiff under Order I Rule
10 CPC for impleading Mr. Ashish Garg and Mr.
Sushil Kumar Sharma as defendant no.4&5**

**IA No.6962/2026 filed by plaintiffs u/Order VI Rule 17
r/w Section 151 CPC**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Counsel for plaintiffs submits that defendant no.1 has already expired and his legal heirs i.e. defendant no.2&3 are already on record. It is further submitted that defendant no.2&3 are already *ex-parte*.
3. Issue notice of captioned IAs to proposed defendants no.4&5 through all permissible modes on filing of PF.
4. Steps be taken within one week from today.
5. Re-notify on 23.04.2026 for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 28, 2026/ab